## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Leisure Time Ice, Inc.		03/02/2004	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Arctic Glacier IP Inc.
Street Address:	625 Henry Avenue
City:	Winnipeg, Manitoba
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	R3A 0V1
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1183157	LEISURE TIME ICE
Registration Number:	2043304	LEISURE TIME

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)621-6165

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-621-1113

Email: dbulson@rennerotto.com

Correspondent Name: Don W. Bulson

Address Line 1: 1621 Euclid Ave., 19th Floor Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900017605

Name: Don W. Bulson, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1621 Euclid Ave., 19th Floor Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0334

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Don W. Bulson	
Signature:	/Don W. Bulson/	
Date:	01/06/2005	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assn 3-2-04#page1.tif source=Trademark Assn 3-2-04#page2.tif source=Trademark Assn 3-2-04#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0335



# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Leisure Time Ice, Inc., a New York corporation, having its principal offices at Route 42. Kiamesha Lake, New York 12751 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto (the "Marks").

WHEREAS, Arctic Glacier IP Inc., a New York corporation, having its principal offices at 625 Henry Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3A 0V1 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over to Assignee and its successors, assigns and nominees absolutely and forever, all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and registrations thereof
- 2. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and its successor and assigns as Assignor's true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact to execute any and all documents and instruments necessary or appropriate to vest in Assignee and its successors and assigns, the right, title and interest sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, and set over hereby.
- 3. This Trademark Assignment is effective as of March 1, 2004 ("Effective Date").



DL1-5826606v4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Leisure Time Ice, Inc.

By: Harold B. Reynolds, President

ASSIGNEE:

Arctic Glacier IP Inc.

Robert Nagy, President





DLI-5826606v4

2



# Exhibit A

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Cancelled
LEISURE TIME ICE and Design	1183157	12/22/1981	
LEISURE TIME (for ice)	2043304	03/11/1997	





DLI-5826606v4

RECORDED: 01/06/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003003 FRAME: 0338